A Bill for an Act Relating to Aeronautics.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 261-12, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 261-12 Rules, standards. (a) Powers to adopt. The director of transportation may perform such acts, issue and amend such orders, adopt such reasonable general or special rules and procedures, and establish such minimum standards, consistent with this chapter, as the director deems necessary to carry out this chapter and to perform the duties assigned thereunder, all commensurate with and for the purpose of protecting and insuring the general public interest and safety, the safety of persons operating, using, or traveling in aircraft, and the safety of persons and property on land or water, and developing and promoting aeronautics in the State. No rule of the director shall apply to airports or air navigation facilities owned or operated by the United States.

In furtherance of the duties assigned under this chapter, the director may adopt rules relating to:

- (1) Safety measures, requirements and practices in or about the airport premises:
- (2) The licensing and regulation of persons engaged in commercial activities in or about the airport premises;
- (3) The regulation of equipment and motor vehicles operated in or about the airport operational area;
- (4) Airport security measures or requirements, and designation of sterile passenger holding areas and operational areas;
- (5) The regulation of motor vehicles and traffic;
- (6) Any other matter relating to the health, safety and welfare of the general public and persons operating, using, or traveling in aircraft.
- (b) Definitions. For the purpose of this section, if not inconsistent with the context:

"Sterile passenger holding area" means any portion of a public airport designated by the director and identified by appropriate signs as an area into which access is conditioned upon the prior inspection of persons and property in accordance with the approved Federal Aviation Administration air carrier screening program.

"Operational area" means any portion of a public airport, from which access by the public is prohibited by fences or appropriate signs, and which is not leased or demised to anyone for exclusive use and includes runways, taxiways, all ramps, cargo ramps and apron areas, aircraft parking and storage areas, fuel storage areas, maintenance areas, and any other area of a public airport used or intended to be used for landing, takeoff or surface maneuvering of aircraft or used for embarkation or debarkation of passengers.

Notwithstanding the restriction on access by the public into operational areas, entry may be authorized for airport operational area related purposes with the prior permission of the director or his duly authorized representative.

(c) Conformity to federal legislation and rules. No rules, orders, or standards

prescribed by the director shall be inconsistent with, or contrary to, any act of the Congress of the United States or any regulation promulgated or standard established pursuant thereto.

- (d) How made. All rules having the force and effect of law, shall be adopted by the director pursuant to chapter 91.
- (e) Distribution. The director shall provide for the publication and general distribution of all of its rules and procedures having general effect."
 - SECTION 2. Section 261-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:
- "Sec. 261-21 Penalties. (a) Any person violating this chapter, or any of the rules or orders issued pursuant thereto relating to (1) safety measures, practices, or requirements, and (2) airport security measures or requirements, duly adopted or served, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- (b) Any person violating any rule relating to motor vehicles and traffic control or the operation of any equipment or motor vehicle in or on the operational area of the airport shall be guilty of an offense as defined under the Penal Code and be fined not more that \$500."

SECTION 5.† Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 28, 1980.)

[†]So as enacted. There are no sections 3 and 4.

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.